STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD

PATRI CK T. MACDONALD,

~— —

Char gi ng Party, Case No. - SF- CO- 34-H

V. ) PERB Deci si on No. 1046-H

CALI FORNI A FACULTY ASSCCI ATI ON, ) May 6, 1994

Respondent .

N

Appearance: John C El sbree, Attornéy, for Patrick T. Macdonal d.,
Before Blair, Chair, Caffrey and Garcia, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

GARCI A, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal of.a Board agent's dism ssa
(attached) of an unfair practice charge filed by Patrick T.
Macdonal d (Macdonald). The Board agent found that the charge,
alleging that the California Faculty Association (CFA) violated.
section 3571.1(e) of the H gher Education Enployer-Eandyee
Rel ati ons Act (HEERA),! did not state a prina.facie case and

di sm ssed the charge.

'HEERA is codified at Governnment Code section'3560 et seq..
Section 3571.1 reads, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
or gani zati on to:

(e) Fail to represent fairly and inpartially
all the enployees in the unit for which it is
t he exclusive representative.



The Board has reviewed the original and anended charge, the
di snmissal and warning letters, and Macdonal d's appeal.? The
Board finds the Board agent's dismssal to be free of prejudicial
error and adopts it as the decision of the Board itself.
ORDER
The unfair practice chafge in Case No. SF-CO 34-H is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chair Blair and Menber Caffrey joined in this Decision.

°CFA did not file a response to the appeal .
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San Francisco Regional Office
177 Post Street, 9th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94108-4737
(415)557-1350

January 20, 1994

John C. El sbree

Law O fices

One Enbarcadero Center, Ste. 310
San Francisco, California 94111

Re: DI SM SSAL OF UNFAI R PRACTI CE CHARGE/ REFUSAL TO | SSUE
COVPLAI NT
Patrick T. Macdonald v. California Faculty Association
Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CO 34-H

Dear M. Elsbree:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed on

Septenber 28, 1993, alleges that the California Faculty

Associ ation (Association) denied Patrick Macdonald the right to
fair representation in connection with a grievance filed on his
behal f. This conduct is alleged to violate Governnent Code
section 3571.1(e) of the H gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee

Rel ati ons Act (HEERA).

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated Novenber 29,
1993, that the above-referenced charge did not state a prim
facie case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to
Decenber 7, 1993, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

Foll owi ng the granting of an extension of tine, you filed an
anended -charge. The anended charge refers to the specific

provi sions of the Menorandum of Understanding alleged to have
been violated by the University. The charge details the

Uni versity's responses to each of the allegations raised the
grievance through the first two informal |evels. None of the
responses appears to address the nerits of Macdonal d's cl ai ns.
For exanple, in response to allegations that deal with

appoi ntnment to teaching positions, the University asserted that
it conplied with the layoff provisions. |In addition, the

Uni versity contended that Macdonal d | acked the requisite academ c
qualifications, when he had received an appointnent letter and
had the required academ c credential, at least as stated in the
j ob announcenent. By letter dated October 9, 1992, Gil Hol nes,
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Director of Field Operations for the Association, advised
Macdonal d that she had decided not to proceed to arbitration.
Macdonal d appeal ed that decision to the Association's
Representation Conmttee. By letter dated March 29, 1993, Larry
G venter, Chairperson of the Representation Commttee, advised
Macdonal d that the Conmttee had decided not to arbitrate the
grievance. Macdonald contends that the University's failure to
address the nerits of his grievances "inplies that either (a)
[the Association] did not present the facts and the provisions of
the MOU at the hearings or (b) [the University ignored them" and
"[t]hat being the case, [the Association's] presentation of the
gri evance was perfunctory, or [the Association's] reviewof [the
Uni versity's] responses was perfunctory or both.™ Finally,
Macdonal d al |l eges that G venter had personal differences with
him although he does not allege a basis for this claim

The new allegations fail to denonstrate that the Association's
refusal to arbitrate the grievance was for arbitrary,
discrimnatory, or bad faith reasons. Macdonald attenpts to rely
on the theory that a "perfunctory" handling of a grievance
constitutes "arbitrary" conduct. This theory, while not

uni versally accepted by courts and never expressly enbraced by
the Public Enploynent Relations Board, is nevertheless a fairly
narrow one. (See McKel vey, Lhe_CthgJ_ng Law of Fajr
ng[esentat|on (1985) at pp. 145-169; Dutrisac v. Caterpillar
Tractor Conpany (9th Cir. 1983) 749 F.2d 1270; Hines v. Anchor
Mtor Freight (6th Cr. 1974) 680 F.2d 598 [110 LRRM 2939] ;
Anerican Federation of State, County, and Muinici pal Enployees
(1993) PERB Dec. No. 982-H.) Assunmi ng for argunent's sake that
the theory is viable, under the applicable authorities, a
"perfunctory” handling of a grievance could result froma
conplete failure to investigate the facts underlying a grievance
or an unexplained failure to performa mnisterial duty,
typically resulting in a procedural default. The facts alleged
in the instant charge fail to establish either of these theories.
There is insufficient foundational evidence to support an
inference that the Association's conduct was arbitrary.
Therefore, | amdismssing the charge based on the facts and
reasons above and those contained in ny Novenber 29, 1993 letter.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
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of such appeal nust be actually recelved by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p or sent bz t el egr aph,
certified or Express United States nall post mar ked no | at er
than the |ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 s al'l appl y.
The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynment Rel ations Board

1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinmely aPpeaI of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition wthin twenty (22% cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal . . Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b) )

Servi ce

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served' when personally
del i vered or deposited in the first- class mai |, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension_of Tine

A request for an extension of tine, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be inwiting and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) calendar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
Bosition of each other party regarding the extension, and shall

e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)
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Final Date

If no apPea! is filed wthin the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will become final when the tine limts have expired.,

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOWPSON
Deputy General Counse

By

Déhhﬁa'\ NN
Regi onal Attorney
At t achnment

cc: Delia Bahan
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Novenber 29, 1993

John C. H sbree

Law O fi ces

Ohe Enbarcadero Center, Ste. 310
San Francisco, California 94111

Re: WARN NG LETTER

Patrick T. Macdonald v. California Faculty Assocjation
Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CO 34-H

Dear M. H sbree:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed on

Sept enber 28, 1993, alleges that the California Faculty-

Associ ation (Association) denied Patrick Macdonald the right to
fair representation in connection with a grievance filed on his

~behalf. This conduct is alleged to viol ate Governnment Code

section 3571.1(e) of the H gher Education Enpl oyer- Enpl oyee
Rel ati ons Act (HEERA).

| nvestigation of the charge reveal ed the following. Patrick
Macdonal d was enpl oyed by the California State University
(University) until his termnation in 1991. On or about August
23, 1991, the Association presented a ?ri evance al |l egi ng
violations of Articles 1, 12, and 38 of the Menorandum of
Understanding (M) then in existence between the parties. The
gri evance was pursued through the various procedures set forth in
the MOU. The Associ ation nade a denand for arbitration of the
grievance. On or about March 29, 1993, the Association inforned
the University that it was wthdrawng its demand for
arbitration. A copy of the letter was al so sent to Macdonal d.
Macdonal d was not notified prior to the letter that the
Association intended to withdraw its demand. Wthout specifying
the basis, the charge alleges that the Association abandoned a
meritorious grievance.

The under si gned provided the Charging Party wt h an oppor t uni t?;
to provide additional evidence to support the allegations in the
charge, but no additional evidence has been submtted.

Based on the facts stated above, the charge as presently witten
fails to state a prinma facie violation of the HEERA for the
reasons that follow

In order to state a prinma facie violation, the Charging Party
must show that the Association's refused to process a neritorious
grievance for arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith reasons.
In United Teachers of Los Angeles ((ollins). (1983) PERB Dec.
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No. 258), the Public Enploynent Rel ati ons Board (PERB) st ated:

Absent bad faith, discrimnation, or
arbitrary conduct, nere negligence or poor
judgnment in handling a grievance does not
constitute a breach of the union's duty.
[Gtations.]

A union may exercise its discretion to
determ ne how far to pursue a grievance in
the enpl oyee's behalf as long as it does not
arbitrarily ignore a neritorious grievance or
process a grievance in a perfunctory fashion.
A union is also not required to process an

"~ enpl oyee's grievance if the chances for
success are m ni mal .

It has also been stated that in order to state a prima facie case
of arbitrary conduct violating the duty of fair representation, a
chargi ng party:

" ... must at a mninmminclude an assertion
of sufficient facts fromwhich it becomes
apparent how or in what manner the excl usive
representative's action or jipaction was
without a rational basis or devoid of honest

judgnment. - (Enphasis added.)" (Reed District

Teachers Association.. CTA/NEA (Reyes) (1983)
PERB Dec. No. 332, p. 9, citing Rocklin

Teachers Professional Association (Ronero
(1980) PERB Dec. No. 124.)

The charge fails to allege sufficient facts fromwhich it can be
concluded that a prima facie violation occurred under the
standards articul ated above.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies
inthis letter or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained above, please anend the charge. The
anended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled Eirst Anended Charge,
contain all the facts and allegations you wish to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
anended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original
proof of service nust be filed with PERB. |If | do not receive an



SF- CO 34-H
Novenber 29, 1993
Page 3

anended char ge or wi t hdrawal fromyou bef or e DecenbeienbehlO33 1993, T
shall dismss your charge. |If you have any questions, please

call nme at (415) 557-1350.
. Sincerely,
/ —

DONN G NGZA
Regi onal Attorney



